

CS 1155/18  
PRAKASH BROTHERS Vs. KAPOOR BOOK AND  
STATIONARY  
COMPANY PVT LTD AND ORS

23.09.2025

Present: Mr. Vivek Kumar Tandon, Ld. Counsel for the  
plaintiff.

Mr. Pradeep Kar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant  
No.1,2 & 3.

Mr. Rakesh Bhugra, Ld. Counsel for defendant NO.4  
through VC.

It is submitted by ld. Counsel for defendant No.4  
that his application u/O 7 Rule 11 CPC is pending disposal for  
long. Further time sought on behalf of plaintiff to file reply. Last  
opportunity is granted to plaintiff to file reply by next date of  
hearing otherwise application shall be decided after hearing  
arguments and on the basis of material available on record.

Now to come up on 29.01.2026 for reply and  
arguments to application u/O 7 Rule 11 CPC.

(Meenu Kaushik)  
District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
23.09.2025