

CS No. 1155/18  
PRAKASH BROTHERS Vs. KAPOOR BOOK AND  
STATIONARY COMPANY PVT LTD AND ORS

19.02.2026

Present: Mr. Lakshmi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
through VC.

Mr. Pradeep Kar, Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1 to  
3.

Mr. Rakesh Bhugra and Mr. Mohd. Mazhar Ahmed,  
Ld. Counsels for defendant no. 4.

Today the matter is fixed for clarifications/orders on  
application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC moved on behalf of  
defendant no. 4.

Reply to the application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC  
is filed by the plaintiff in between the dates.

One application for waiver of cost of Rs. 10,000/- is  
also moved on behalf of plaintiff in between the dates.

Further arguments on application under Order 7 Rule  
11 CPC are addressed on behalf of defendant no. 4.

Short adjournment is sought on behalf of Ld. Counsel for  
plaintiff to address the arguments.

In the interest of justice, one opportunity is being  
granted to address the arguments.

To come up for arguments on application under  
Order 7 Rule 11 CPC on 13.03.2026.

(Meenu Kaushik)  
District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
19.02.2026